

No. 19-624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK GRAF AND JOHN USTICH,

Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG SEOK KOH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JAMES G. SOTOS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. KIVETZ
DANIEL J. MCGINNIS
THE SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C.
141 West Jackson Boulevard,
Suite 1240A
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(630) 735-3300
jsotos@jsotoslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

293366



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. There Is Undoubtedly Disarray Among The Circuit Courts On The Scope Of <i>Johnson</i> Review And This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Confusion	2
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Declination Of Interlocutory Review Effectively Defeated Petitioners’ Qualified Immunity-Based Right To Avoid Trial Absent A Clearly Established Constitutional Violation	5
III. The District Court’s Factual Findings And The Videotaped Interrogation Are The Only Evidence Required To Determine Whether The Seventh Circuit Should Have Exercised Jurisdiction To Review Petitioners’ Entitlement To Qualified Immunity	6
IV. The Absence Of Any Particularized Case Law Prohibiting Petitioners’ Interrogation Tactics Necessitates This Court’s Review.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. This Court Should Resolve The Inter-Circuit Conflict On The Reviewability Of The Denial Of A Qualified Immunity Assertion Premised Upon A State Court's Fully Informed And Untainted Intervening Decision To Admit Evidence.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9, 11
<i>Barry v. O’Grady</i> , 895 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2018).	4
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	9
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).	11
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).	9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).	9
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)	2, 4
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	1, 8, 9
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	9, 10
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	5, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Arielle Herzberg, “ <i>The Right of Trial by Jury Shall Be Preserved</i> ”: <i>Limiting the Appealability of Summary Judgment Orders Denying Qualified Immunity</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 305 (2015)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lloyd C. Anderson, <i>The Collateral Order Doctrine: A New “Serbonian Bog” and Four Proposals for Reform</i> , 46 Drake L. Rev. 539 (1998)	3
Mark R. Brown, <i>Qualified Immunity and Interlocutory Fact Finding in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 114 Penn. St. L. Rev. 1317 (2010)	3
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Scott v. Harris and the Future of Summary Judgment</i> , 15 Nev. L.J. 1351 (2015).....	3
